callsign
DAL969
SWA1068
FFT261
DAL2192
AAL1118
AALAG7
UAL2051
FDX3631
AAL1954
ATN3802
FDX3115
SWA921
UAL2213
AAL2547
FDX692
SWA2514
JBU26
JBU574
UAL1870
SWA386
SWA2520
UAL735
SWA1270
UAL2270
SWA2531
SWA1594
SWA781
DAL1572
AAL1704
SWA1634
AAL746
SWA1325
SWA1120

ac_type
B752
B737
A320
B739
A319
A319
B739
A306
A320
B763
B752
B737
B739
B738
B763
B737
A320
A320
A319
B737
B737
B738
B737
B752
B738
B737
B38M
B752
A321
B737
A319
B738
B737

registratior dep_af

N689DL
N459WN
N338FR
N898DN
N9011P
N710UW
N53441
N652FE
N127UW
N331AZ
N960FD
N928WN
N66808
N947NN
N117FE
N700GS
N537JT
N636JB
N854UA
N271LV
N289CT
N35260
N437WN
N13138
N8548P
N713SW
N8716B
N545US
N542UW
N250WN
N716UW
N8605E
N272WN

KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA

des_af
KATL
KBUF
KLAS
KDTW
KMIA
KDCA
KSFO
KIND
KCLT
KDFW
KDFW
KATL
KDEN
KORD
KMEM
KBHM
KJFK
KEWR
KIAH
KCMH
KMCI
KIAD
KSDF
KEWR
KLAX
KSTL
KDEN
KATL
KCLT
KATL
KDCA
KBWI
KBNA

dep_time

10/9/2018 8:32
10/9/2018 8:35
10/9/2018 8:37
10/9/2018 8:39
10/9/2018 8:40
10/9/2018 8:41
10/9/2018 8:44
10/9/2018 8:47
10/9/2018 8:53
10/9/2018 8:55
10/9/2018 8:58
10/9/2018 9:00
10/9/2018 9:01
10/9/2018 9:10
10/9/2018 9:22
10/9/2018 9:25
10/9/2018 9:28
10/9/2018 9:32
10/9/2018 9:38
10/9/2018 9:42
10/9/2018 9:43
10/9/2018 9:56
10/9/2018 10:04
10/9/2018 10:05
10/9/2018 10:09
10/9/2018 10:12
10/9/2018 10:20
10/9/2018 10:36
10/9/2018 10:42
10/9/2018 10:49
10/9/2018 10:51
10/9/2018 11:00
10/9/2018 11:01

des_time dep_rwy des_rwy

19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L

jet_type

deviation_cause

COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE



NKS642
FFT1394
UAL1582
DAL2607
SWA876
JBU892
DAL1654
SWQ3953
SWA1340
AAL1875
SWAS863
DAL1959
SKW3740
NKS344
SWA355
SWA1142
UAL2191
FFT1329
SWA104
AAL2046
SWA1307
DAL2091
AAL2584
SWA1587
JBU2992
SWA2338
SWAS510
GTI3186
DAL1891
SWA2161
UAL2288
AAL2001
SWA1351
DAL1740

A320
A321
B739
B739
B737
A320
B712
B734
B738
A321
B737
A321
CRJ9
A320
B738
B737
B738
A320
B737
A320
B738
A321
B738
B738
A320
B738
B38M
B763
B752
B737
A320
A321
B737
A320

N628NK
N715FR
N67846
N869DN
N256WN
N646JB
NO83AT

N8685B
N193UW
N916WN
N303DN
N802SK
N605NK
N85447
N224WN
N37252
N228FR
N924WN
N659AW
N8626B
N318DX
NO83NN
N8507C
N653JB
N8693A
N8708Q
N1619A
N668DN
N953WN
N417UA
N16SUW
N450WN
N355NW

KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA

KDTW
KCLE
KEWR
KATL
KSAN
KBOS
KJFK
MUSC
KMDW
KPHL
KFLL
KDTW
KRDU
KACY
KMHT
KDCA
KORD
KORD
TJSJ
KCLT
KBDL
KATL
KMIA
KISP
KBOS
KBW
KATL
KSCK
KATL
KFLL
KIAD
KCLT
KMKE
KMSP

10/9/2018 11:04
10/9/2018 11:12
10/9/2018 11:26
10/9/2018 11:31
10/9/2018 11:34
10/9/2018 11:35
10/9/2018 11:44
10/9/2018 12:00
10/9/2018 12:04
10/9/2018 12:07
10/9/2018 12:18
10/9/2018 12:28
10/9/2018 12:33
10/9/2018 12:35
10/9/2018 12:37
10/9/2018 12:40
10/9/2018 12:43
10/9/2018 12:45
10/9/2018 12:48
10/9/2018 12:57
10/9/2018 13:00
10/9/2018 13:02
10/9/2018 13:04
10/9/2018 13:06
10/9/2018 13:13
10/9/2018 13:17
10/9/2018 13:18
10/9/2018 13:27
10/9/2018 13:43
10/9/2018 13:50
10/9/2018 13:55
10/9/2018 14:13
10/9/2018 14:17
10/9/2018 14:22

19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L

COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE



AAL809
JBU992
SWA1234
FFT1222
DAL72
CMP394
DAL411
SWA1190
DAL2646
SWA1584
JBU1151
AAL2807
SWA2177
SWA1061
JBU350
AAL1676
DAL2372
UAL1115
UAL651
SWA1623
FFT1121
UAL815
SWA545
AAL2270
DAL2047
SWA1318
JBU392
SWA2218
SWA1657
AAL1767
SWA1372
SWA769
SWA283
DAL1703

A321
A320
B38M
A320
B739
B737
B712
B738
B712
B737
A320
B738
B737
B738
E190
A321
B739
B739
B739
B737
A320
A320
B738
B738
A321
B738
A320
B737
B737
A319
B737
B737
B738
A321

N585UW
N605JB
N8710M
N335FR
N896DN

NO64AT
N8698B
NO60AT
N738CB
N585JB
N831INN
N297WN
N8306H
N249JB
N587UW
N803DN
N69888
N62892
N782SA
N309FR
N490UA
N8604K
N942AN
N337DN
N8528Q
N507JT
N7884G
N408WN
N716UW
N761RR
N7710A
N8628A
N356DN

KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA

KPHL
KBOS
KHOU
KTTN
KATL
MPTO
KJFK
KSAT
KLGA
KLGA
TJS)
KMIA
KPIT
KDAL
KDCA
KCLT
KATL
KIAH
KORD
KRDU
KCVG
KDEN
KLAS
KDFW
KATL
KBWI
KBOS
KMSY
KFLL
KPHL
KDCA
KIND
KBHM
KDTW

10/9/2018 14:27
10/9/2018 14:30
10/9/2018 14:39
10/9/2018 14:42
10/9/2018 14:56
10/9/2018 15:01
10/9/2018 15:03
10/9/2018 15:07
10/9/2018 15:14
10/9/2018 15:15
10/9/2018 15:39
10/9/2018 15:44
10/9/2018 15:45
10/9/2018 15:53
10/9/2018 15:55
10/9/2018 15:56
10/9/2018 16:06
10/9/2018 16:16
10/9/2018 16:18
10/9/2018 16:26
10/9/2018 16:30
10/9/2018 16:37
10/9/2018 16:54
10/9/2018 17:04
10/9/2018 17:08
10/9/2018 17:09
10/9/2018 17:14
10/9/2018 17:15
10/9/2018 17:17
10/9/2018 17:20
10/9/2018 17:21
10/9/2018 17:24
10/9/2018 17:26
10/9/2018 17:28

19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L

COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE



JBU2074
FFT1016
ASA523
UAL2419
BAWG1T
AAL669
JBU548
SWA2411
AAL531
AAL2353
EDV5067
SWA2276
AAL2430
DAL2111
AAL1748
SWA1144
JBU1534
SWA2464
DAL1712
JBU426
UAL352
SWA2277
SWA141
AAL1811
UAL1234
AAL2624
DAL2081
DAL1267
NKS798
AAL541
DAL842
DLH483
DAL1660
SWA2220

A320
A320
B739
B738
B772
A319
E190
B737
A321
B738
CRJ9
B738
B738
B752
A321
B737
A320
B738
B739
A320
B738
B738
B738
A321
B3SM
A319
B752
B712
A320
A319
B712
A343
A320
B737

N612JB
N324FR
N274AK
N17229
GVIIX
N744P
N306JB
N266WN
N584UW
N946NN
N132EV
N8688J
N877NN
N6700
N554UW
N224WN
N536JB
N8522P
N876DN
N729JB
N37290
N8618N
N8320J
N971UY
N37506
N9012
N557NW
NO79AT
N624NK
N825AW
NO83AT
DAIFE
N353NW
NSO3WN

KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA

KEWR
KPHL
KSEA
KEWR
EGKK
KMIA
KHPN
KMSY
KPHX
KDFW
KRDU
KPHX
KDFW
KATL
KCLT
KCMH
KBDL
KBW
KMSP
KIFK
KIAD
KDEN
KFLL
KCLT
KIAH
KMIA
KATL
KJFK
KBOS
KDCA
KLGA
EDDF
KBOS
KATL

10/9/2018 17:33
10/9/2018 17:34
10/9/2018 17:40
10/9/2018 17:46
10/9/2018 17:55
10/9/2018 17:58
10/9/2018 18:02
10/9/2018 18:04
10/9/2018 18:06
10/9/2018 18:10
10/9/2018 18:11
10/9/2018 18:13
10/9/2018 18:16
10/9/2018 18:21
10/9/2018 18:26
10/9/2018 18:29
10/9/2018 18:31
10/9/2018 18:34
10/9/2018 18:43
10/9/2018 18:47
10/9/2018 19:13
10/9/2018 19:19
10/9/2018 19:26
10/9/2018 19:29
10/9/2018 19:30
10/9/2018 19:32
10/9/2018 19:34
10/9/2018 19:38
10/9/2018 19:40
10/9/2018 19:46
10/9/2018 19:53
10/9/2018 19:59
10/9/2018 20:02
10/9/2018 20:05

19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L

COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE



DAL2130
NKS942
SWA1704
NKS1127
ROU1659
SWA2200
SWA1476
FDX1210
GTI3533
UPS1337
UPS1351
SWA2717
FDX1057
FDX1373
SWA6511
SWA6511
SWA1411
SWA383
SWA383

B752
A320
B738
A319
A321
B737
B738
MD11
B763
A306
B752
B737
B752
MD11
B738
B738
B737
B738
B738

N679DA
N614NK
N8514F
N525NK
CFJab
N456WN
N8663A
N605FE
N1327A
N137UP
N438UP
N7886A
N792FD
N591FE
N8637A
N8637A
N7755W
N8645A
N8645A

KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA

KATL
KATL
KMEM
KLAS
CYyYz
KHOU
KBNA
KMEM
KBWI
KSDF
KPHL
KBWI
KJIAX
KMEM
KMDW
KMDW
KMDW
KPVD
KPVD

10/9/2018 20:22
10/9/2018 20:45
10/9/2018 20:47
10/9/2018 20:49
10/9/2018 20:58
10/9/2018 21:22
10/9/2018 21:35
10/9/2018 21:36
10/9/2018 21:40
10/9/2018 21:49
10/9/2018 21:53
10/9/2018 21:57
10/9/2018 22:09
10/9/2018 22:14
10/9/2018 22:54
10/9/2018 22:54
10/9/2018 23:21
10/9/2018 23:23
10/9/2018 23:23

19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L
19L

COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE



dir

TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF



TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF



TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF



TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF



TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF
TAKEOFF



